PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution TL 18246 Transportation Division Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING VOLUNTARY SUSPENSION OF PASSENGER STAGE CORPORATION CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY HELD BY GOLDEN STATE LIMOUSINE, INC., PSC-978

Golden State Limousine, Inc. of Santa Clara, California, holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity as a passenger stage corporation (PSC-978) for the transportation of passengers and their baggage between certain points and areas in the Counties of Alameda, San Mateo, Santa Clara, and Marin, and the City and County of San Francisco, on the one hand, and the San Francisco International Airport (SFO), Oakland International Airport (OAK) and San Jose Municipal Airport (SJC), on the other hand. The certificate was acquired pursuant to Decision 90233 dated April 24, 1979 in Application 58395.

On August 23, 1987, Golden State Limousine, Inc. requested voluntary suspension of PSC-978 until October 16, 1988 because of family health reasons.

In these circumstances, the Commission finds that public convenience and necessity do not require the service of this carrier at this time.

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity as a passenger stage corporation (PSC-978) which was acquired by Golden State Limousine, Inc. pursuant to Decision 90233, dated April 24, 1979 in Application 58395, is hereby suspended until October 16, 1988.
- 2. Golden State Limousine, Inc., is authorized and directed to issue suspension supplements to the tariffs and timetables on file with the Commission.

Resolution TL 18246 Page 2 of 2

- 3. Prior to the resumption of service, tariff and timetable supplements cancelling the suspension supplements shall be filed. The required filings shall be made on not less than five days' notice to the public and to the Commission.
- 4. The authority to suspend operations granted herein shall expire on October 16, 1988 or upon earlier resumption of service, which may be effected upon compliance with the Ordering Paragraph 3 above.
- 5. Golden State Limousine, Inc. is placed on notice that commencement of operations under the certificate referred to herein prior to compliance with Ordering Paragraph 3 and 4 may be cause for further suspension or revocation of its operating authority.

The Executive Director is directed to mail a certified copy of this resolution to:

M. Eloise Brown
Golden State Limousine, Inc.
1055 Elsie Mae Drive
Boulder Creek, CA 95006

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on _______(CT 16 1997_____, the following Commissioners voting favorably therein.

STANLEY W. HULETT President DONALD VIAL FREDERICK R. DUDA G. MITCHELL WILK

Commissioners

Executive Director

Commissioner John B. Ohanian, being necessarily absent, did not participate.